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FEDERAL M NE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVI EW COWM SSI ON

1730 K STREET NW 6TH FLOOR
WASHI NGTON, D.C. 20006

SECRETARY OF LABOR : Cl VI L PENALTY PROCEEDI NG
M NE SAFETY AND HEALTH :
ADM NI STRATI ON ( MSHA) : Docket No. SE 93-367-A
Petitioner : A. C. No. 01-01247-04072
V.
No. 4 M ne
JI M WALTER RESOURCES
| NCORPORATED,
Respondent
DECI SI ON
Appear ances: Wl liam Lawson, Esqg., Ofice of
the Solicitor, U S. Departnent of Labor
Bi r M ngham Al abama, for the Petitioner;
Stanley Mirrow, Esq., JimWlter Resources
I ncorporated, Brookwood, Al abama, for the
Respondent .
Bef or e: Judge Merlin

This case is a petition for the assessment of a civi
penalty filed by the Secretary of Labor against Jim Wlter
Resources | ncorporated under section 110 of the Federal M ne
Safety and Health Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. 0O 820.

St at enment of the Case

The violation in this case, Citation No. 3187628, was
originally contained along with seven other violations in
Docket No. SE 93-367 which was set for a calendar call on Febru-
ary 2, 1994. Al eight violations were discussed on the record at
the cal endar call, and the parties agreed to settle seven of the
violations. On Feb 8, 1994, an order was issued creating this
docket and renmpbving Citation No. 3187628 from SE 93-367 and
placing it into SE 93-367-A. A decision approving settlenent was
i ssued on the sanme day for the renmi ning seven violations in
Docket No. SE 93-367. On February 17, 1994, a notice of hearing
was issued for SE 93-367-A and this case was set for hearing.

Citation No. 3187628 was issued as a 104(a) citation, for an
all eged violation of 30 CF.R O 75.380(d). A hearing was held
on April 19, 1994, the transcript has been received and the
parties have filed post hearing briefs.
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30 CF.R 0O 75.380(d) sets forth the follow ng:

(d) Each escapeway shall be (1) Maintained in a
safe condition to al ways ensure passage of anyone,
i ncl udi ng di sabl ed persons;

(2) Cearly marked to show the route and direction of
travel to the surface

(3) Maintained to at l|east a height of 5 feet fromthe
mne floor to the mne roof, excluding the thickness of
any roof support, except that the escapeways shall be
mai ntai ned to at | east the height of the coal bed ex-
cludi ng the thickness of any roof support where the
coal bed is less than 5 feet;

(4) Maintained at least 6 feet wi de except- (i) Were
necessary suppl enmental roof support is installed, the
escapeway shall be not less than 4 feet w de; or

(ii) Where the route of travel passes through doors or
ot her permanent ventilation controls, the escapeway
shall be at least 4 feet wide to enable mners to
escape quickly in an energency;

(5) Located to follow the nost direct, safe and
practical route to the surface; and

(6) Provided with | adders, stairways, ranps, or
simlar facilities where the escapeways cross over
obstructions.

Citation No. 3187628 dated April 8, 1993, and chal |l enged
herein, charges a violation for the followi ng alleged condition
or practice:

The secondary escapeway off No. 9 section, No. 6
section, and No. 1 longwall was not being maintained in
safe condition to always ensure safe passage of anyone,
i ncludi ng di sabl ed person in that at |east 10 overcast
along this route were not provided stairways that are
at least 4 foot wide, and these stairways were not
provi ded with handrails.

The inspector found that the foregoing violation was signif-
i cant and substantial and that it resulted froma noderate degree
of negligence on the part of the operator

Prior to going on the record, the parties agreed to the
follow ng stipulations (Tr. 6-9):

(1) The operator is the owner and operator of the subject
n ne.
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(2) The operator and the nmine are subject to the
jurisdiction of the Federal Mne Safety and Health Act of 1977.

(3) I have jurisdiction of this case.

(4) The inspector who issued the subject citation was a
duly authorized representative of the Secretary.

(5) A true and correct copy of the subject citation was
properly served upon the operator

(6) A copy of the subject citation and a copy of the term -
nation of the violation in issue in this proceeding are authentic
and may be adnmitted into evidence for purposes of establishing
their issuance but not for the purpose of establishing the
truthful ness or relevancy of any statements asserted therein.

(7) Payment of any penalty will not affect the operator's
ability to continue in business.

(8) The operator denonstrated good faith abatenment.

(9) The operator has an average history of prior violations
for a m ne operator of its size.

(10) The operator is large in size.

(11) The facts set forth in the subject citation are
admtted as written.

Evi dence of Record

On April 8, 1993, the MSHA i nspector exam ned the secondary
escapeway at the operator's Nunber 4 Mne. He stated that
escapeways are avenues which allow mners to | eave their work
areas in the event of an energency (Tr. 19). |In the subject nine
the primary escapeway is the track entry on intake air which is
fresh air going toward working and |ongwall faces (Tr. 24-25, 62-
63, 82, 86). In the event of an individual injury the primary
escapeway woul d be used to evacuate the person (Tr. 43). The
secondary escapeway | ocated on return air would be used to | eave
the mne if an energency such as an ignition or fire rendered the
primry escapeway unusable (Tr. 35-36, 86-87). The inspector
testified that the secondary escapeway in this nine is severa
t housand feet in length and that it took himan hour or two hours
to walk the cited secondary escapeway (Tr. 23).

An overcast is simlar to an air bridge. It is designed not
to leak air (Tr. 26). Air can pass through a door in the
overcast going in one direction and on top of the overcast in the
other direction (Tr. 62). |In this situation intake air was going
through doors in the overcasts (Tr. 62). Return air was going
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over the overcasts and this path constituted the secondary
escapeway (Tr. 62-63). Overcasts are made of nortared concrete
bl ocks with a steel structure on top with rock dust bags over
them (Tr. 26). They extend 20 feet from one side of the
escapeway entry to the other, are 3 to 5 feet high and present

t he appearance of a concrete wall (Tr. 25-28). The distance
between the top of the overcast and the top of the m ne roof

vari es depending on the size of the opening and how nuch has been
cut out for the overcast (Tr. 28-29).

Overcasts are generally grouped in twos and threes to
separate intake air fromreturn air and direct the air flow
(Tr. 30-32). The ten cited overcasts were grouped in this manner
and the stairs going over them consisted of blocks left over from
construction (Tr. 32). The blocks were stairstepped up and
| oosely stacked two abreast fromthe bottom (Tr. 33). Because
the overcasts were fairly high, the stairs extended about 4 or 5
feet off the mine floor (Tr. 33). The inspector estimated that
the stairs were about 2 feet wi de, but he did not nmeasure the
bl ocks and had never neasured any such concrete blocks (Tr. 33-
34, 83-84). He admitted that sone of the stairs could have been
as nmuch as three feet wide (Tr. 84). He did not recall how each
set of stairs was constructed and acknow edged that they were not
all the same (Tr. 84-85). The inspector further testified that
the stairs were | oose, rickety, cunbersome and not nortared, but
he did not include any of those conditions in the citation
(Tr. 51, 63).

Based upon the assunption that the stairs were two feet
wi de, the inspector was of the opinion that they were not
adequate to insure safe passage of anyone including disabled
persons (Tr. 69). 1In the inspector's view four people would be
ideal to carry a stretcher over the overcasts (Tr. 46). He
believed 2 foot wi de bl ocks woul d be i nadequate, because even if
only two persons were carrying the stretcher they would have to
stop and Iift the person on top of the overcast and slide him
across the top (Tr. 49). A crew of four persons would not have
sufficient room (Tr. 49). The inspector believed that 4 foot
wi de stairs would provide anple roomto carry a stretcher over
the overcasts w thout stopping (Tr. 49-50).

Fi ndi ngs and Concl usi ons

The requirenments of the several subparagraphs of paragraph
(d) of 30 CF.R 0O 75.380 are cunul ative rather than alternate in
nature. Subparagraph (1) inmposes a general duty to maintain
escapeways in a safe condition to insure safe passage including
di sabl ed persons. Subparagraph (2) additionally requires that
the route of travel be clearly marked. Succeedi ng subparagraphs
i mpose further conditions.
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Some of the conditions in paragraph (d) apply only to
specific situations. The 4 foot width requirenent for escapeways
set forth in subparagraph (4)(ii) applies only where the
escapeway route of travel passes through a door or other
ventilation controls. It is not, therefore pertinent here where
the route of passage was not through a door in the overcast but
rather over the overcast (Tr. 29, 62-63). The inspector did not
i ssue the citation under this provision (Tr. 66).

It must al so be noted that subparagraph (6) of paragraph (d)
requires that escapeways be provided with [ adders, stairways,
ranps or other simlar facilities where, as here, an escapeway
crosses over an obstruction. Unlike the provision applicable to
escapeways goi ng through obstructions, the mandate for staircases
and other facilities that go over obstructions sets forth no
m ni mum wi dth. The inspector did not nention subparagraph (6)
either in the citation or in his testinony.

In I'ight of the foregoing, it is clear that there is no
express requirenent that stairs going over an overcast be at
| east four feet wide. The inspector stated that he based the
citation upon subparagraph (1) which as already noted, directs
t hat each escapeway be maintained in a safe condition to al ways
ensure passage of anyone, including disabled persons (Tr. 66-67).
In determ ning whether the general obligation for safe escapeways
i mposed by subparagraph (1) has been satisfied, each case nust be
exam ned and judged on its facts.

VWhen asked why he believed the escapeway woul d not insure
saf e passage of disabled persons, the inspector gave
contradi ctory responses. He repeatedly stated that he issued the
citation because the stairs were rickety, |oose and not nortared
(Tr. 51, 69, 72, 74). However, he also adnitted that he had not
i ncluded those circunmstances in the citation (Tr. 63). Wen
asked why he did not put in the citation that the stairway was
rickety and | oose, the inspector answered, "If | sit and wite
every detail that | think is inportant in every citation | issue,
| may never get ny job done" (Tr. 71).

The citation does refer to the absence of handrails and the
i nspector stated that if handrails had been present, he would not
have | ooked at rickety and | cose as being inmportant (Tr. 72-73).
At anot her point, he stated that all factors played a part. But
he i medi ately followed up by saying that if the stairs had been
wi de enough, he woul d not have found a violation even had there
been no handrails (Tr. 72-73). The inspector acknow edged t hat
if the stairs had been the way he saw t hem but had been 4 feet
wi de, he would not have issued the citation (Tr. 74-75). As he
finally stated, four feet was the "bottomline" (Tr. 75). In
light of the foregoing, | conclude that the inspector's finding
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of violation was prem sed upon the fact that the stairs were not
4 feet wi de.

Under the general duty provision of subparagraph (1) the
staircases cited by the inspector nmust be evaluated to determ ne
whet her 4 foot wide stairs were necessary to insure safe passage.
The record denonstrates that the citation is not based upon an
eval uation of the staircases which allegedly violated the
mandat ory standard. Although he renmenbered that the staircases
were not all the same, the inspector did not recall how they were
constructed (Tr. 84-85). The inspector conceded that he did not
nmeasure the concrete blocks he cited and, indeed, had never
measured any such bl ocks (Tr. 33, 83-84). He granted that sone
of the steps he cited could have been three feet w de dependi ng
on how they were stacked (Tr. 84). Wen confronted with his
actions, the inspector said, "I wish | had to do this all over
again. | would neasure themand tell you exactly. | didn't
take the tinme to do it." (Tr. 84).

There is therefore, no factual support for the inspector's
finding that the staircases were unsafe because they were only
two feet wide (Tr. 34). Moreover, the inspector's judgenent that
stairs four feet in width were necessary for safe passage cannot
be accepted as a basis for finding a violation, because his
concl usi on was not predicated upon the characteristics of the
staircases he cited. Since the inspector did not remenber the
features of these staircases, approval of his actions would
constitute inposition of a blanket requirement that staircases
goi ng over overcasts be 4 feet wide. This is precisely what the
mandatory standard fails to demand of staircases and ot her
facilities that cross over obstructions. As set forth above, the
Secretary knows how to require mnimumw dths for escapeways when
he wants them such as when the escapeway route of travel goes
through an overcast. |If it is the Secretary's wi sh that such an
obligation obtain in a case |ike this one, independent of the
particul ar facts, he should do what he has done before in like
situations, i.e., engage in rul emaking. The adjudicatory route
will not afford himthe relief he seeks on a record such as the
one made in this case.

In light of the foregoing, | conclude that the Secretary has
failed to nmake out a prima facie case and that his penalty
petition nust be dism ssed.

The foregoing is dispositive of the case. However, one
further matter must be noted. At the outset of the hearing the
Solicitor argued that if a violation occurred, it nust be held
signi ficant and substantial because the underlying emergency
shoul d be presuned. The Solicitor advanced this position for the
first time at the hearing. This case was discussed at a cal endar
call and the Solicitor did not raise this issue. Subsequently,
prelimnary statenents were
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filed and again the Solicitor did not raise the issue. At ny
request, the parties briefed the issue in their post hearing
briefs. However, upon review of the record | find that the
failure of the Solicitor to bring up this matter before the
comrencenent of the hearing was materially prejudicial both to
the operator and the undersigned. Operator's counsel decision
not to bring any witnesses to the hearing, mght well have been
different had the Solicitor nmade his intentions known in a tinely
manner. Even nore inportantly, if this issue had been reached,
woul d have been deprived of the record necessary for a

determ nati on of whether adoption of the presunption would be
justified. What the Solicitor overlooks is that the adoption of
a presunption cannot be divorced from consi derati on and anal ysi s
of the facts upon which it is sought to be justified.

The post-hearing briefs filed by the parties have been
reviewed. To the extent the briefs a
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